506964605 11/08/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7011443

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name Execution					
DAVID PENNINGTON			10/24/2021				
RECEIVING PARTY DA							
Name:	RSPENN LL	RSPENN LLC					
Street Address:	10296 RAIN	D296 RAINMAKER COURT					
City:	RENO	RENO					
State/Country:	NEVADA	NEVADA					
Postal Code:	89511						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 6286							
Application Number: 1691							
Application Number: 1746							
PCT Number: US20		020040354					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:)403-3068					
•	e sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is uns	,				
using a fax number, if provided; if the		hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t via US Mail.				
Dhana	2024	1296001					
		1386991 r@rowantreelaw.com					
Email:	limor	r@rowantreelaw.com					
Email: Correspondent Name:	limor ROV						
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	limor ROV 90 G	r@rowantreelaw.com VANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC ROVE STREET					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	limor ROV 90 G SUIT	r@rowantreelaw.com VANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	limor ROV 90 G SUIT RIDO	r@rowantreelaw.com VANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC GROVE STREET FE 205					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	limor ROV 90 G SUIT RIDC UMBER:	r@rowantreelaw.com VANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC ROVE STREET FE 205 GEFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06877					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	limor ROV 90 G SUIT RIDC UMBER:	r@rowantreelaw.com VANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC ROVE STREET FE 205 GEFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06877 PE01					
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	limor ROV 90 G SUIT RIDC UMBER:	r@rowantreelaw.com VANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC ROVE STREET FE 205 GEFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06877 PE01 LIMOR N. BREDMEHL					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	limor ROV 90 G SUIT RIDC UMBER:	r@rowantreelaw.com VANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC ROVE STREET FE 205 GEFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06877 PE01 LIMOR N. BREDMEHL /Limor N. Bredmehl/					
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: GNATURE:	limor ROV 90 G SUIT RIDO UMBER:	r@rowantreelaw.com VANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC ROVE STREET FE 205 GEFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06877 PE01 LIMOR N. BREDMEHL /Limor N. Bredmehl/ 11/08/2021					

source=PE01_Patent Assignment Executed#page3.tif
source=PE01_Patent Assignment Executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058044 FRAME: 0143

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of promises, covenants, agreements, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein or otherwise agreed to between the parties, receipt whereof being hereby acknowledged, David Pennington of Reno, NV ("Assignor") does hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto RSPenn LLC, of 10296 Rainmaker Court, Reno, NV 89511, U.S.A. ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively "the Patent Rights"):

(a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed in attached Schedule A ("the Patents");

(b) all patents and patent applications to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority;

(c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);

(d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection;

(e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed in Schedule A, and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;

(f) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(g) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for:

- (i) damages, past, present, or future;
- (ii) injunctive relief;
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
- (iv) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f);

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 058044 FRAME: 0144 presents, except for any rights, titles, and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions and application for the above-mentioned Patents;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of any Patents and Patent applications for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application, or any proceeding in connection with said inventions for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part, or any reissue, reexamination, or extension of any Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein;

AND the terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives;

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute the single Agreement;

AND if any part of this Assignment shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of the Assignment shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Assignment is deemed unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.

[Signature Page Follows]

Agreed to and Accepted:

By Assignor:

Marson Mars

Mr. David Pennington

10/24/2021

Date

On behalf of Assignee, RSPenn LLC:

Name: Mr. Richard Pennington Title: Member

Name: Mrs. Susan Pennington Title: Member

<u>10-23-20</u>21 Date

10-23-2021

Date

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 058044 FRAME: 0146

Application No.				Status
(Patent No.)	Country	Filing Date	Title	
			SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Expired - Converted
			COMMUNITY SLOT-STYLE	
62/869109	US	7/1/2019	GAMING	
			SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Issued – U.S. Patent No.
			COMMUNITY SLOT-STYLE	11,138,837 (10/5/2021)
16/917486	US	6/30/2020	GAMING	
			SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Pending
			COMMUNITY SLOT-STYLE	-
17/469781	US	9/8/2021	GAMING	
			SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Pending
			COMMUNITY SLOT-STYLE	
PCT/US20/040354	Int'l	6/30/2020	GAMING	

SCHEDULE A

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 11/08/2021